



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC.,)
)
Appellant,)
) C.A. No. 21, 2024
v.)
) Court Below – Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. N22C-01-153
ALTERRA AMERICA INSURANCE)
COMPANY N/K/A PINNACLE)
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

POTTER ANDERSON &
CORROON LLP

Benjamin L. Mesches *
Chance Fletcher*
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2801 N. Harwood Street, Suite 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 651-5000
ben.mesches@haynesboone.com
chance.fletcher@haynesboone.com

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Carla M. Jones (No. 6046)
Ryan D. Kingshill (No. 6838)
Hercules Plaza – Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000
jwasson@potteranderson.com
cjones@pottersonanderson.com
rkingshill@potteranderson.com

David P. Bender Jr.*
Joseph G. Balice *
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 202-3000
david.bender@haynesboone.com
joseph.balice@haynesboone.com
*Pro hac vice forthcoming

Attorneys for Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.

Dated: March 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

 A. The SEC launched a formal proceeding against Hertz’s
 directors and officers.9

 B. Alterra promised to pay Hertz’s defense costs for Claims
 against Insured Persons (i.e., directors and officers).13

 C. Alterra denied coverage and refused to pay Hertz’s
 defense costs.16

 D. The Superior Court’s order.17

ARGUMENT19

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY RULING THAT THE
 SEC MATTER WAS NOT A CLAIM AGAINST INSURED
 PERSONS.19

 A. Question Presented.19

 B. Standard of Review.19

 C. Merits of Argument.19

 1. The SEC’s formal order of investigation
 unmistakably directed an investigation into Insured
 Persons, so it is a Claim under the policy.20

 2. The Superior Court’s no-coverage ruling was
 wrong, as were Alterra’s arguments presented in
 the Superior Court.28

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY GRANTING
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO ALTERRA BECAUSE A
 FACT ISSUE EXISTS UNDER DELAWARE’S LARGER
 SETTLEMENT RULE.33

A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Standard of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
	1. The larger settlement rule should apply as a matter of Delaware law, common sense, and the policy’s text.....	33
	2. Alterra’s interpretation conflicts with other provisions in the policy and should be rejected on that ground too.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AeroGlobal Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	33, 41
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2020 WL 1865752 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan 17, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> 248 A.3d 887	34, 37
<i>City of Newark v. Donald M. Durkin Contracting, Inc.</i> , 305 A.3d 674 (Del. 2023)	19
<i>Clover Health Invs. Corp. v. Berkley Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 1978227 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2023)	7, 8, 33, 34, 37
<i>Conduent State Healthcare, LLC v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2612829 (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2019)	19, 26, 28
<i>Guaranteed Rate, Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3662269 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2021).....	28
<i>High Point Design, LLC v. LM Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 426594 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	37
<i>Legion Partners Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 2020 WL 5757341 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2020)	6, 30, 38
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021)	19, 20, 39, 41
<i>Nat'l Stock Exch. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1030293 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2007)	22, 31
<i>Northrup Grumman Innovation Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 347015 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2021)	38
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	28, 39

<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	7, 8, 19, 20, 26, 32, 33, 37, 38, 40
<i>SEC v. Das</i> , 723 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>SEC v. Jensen</i> , 835 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>SEC v. Johnston</i> , 986 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	25
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petro. Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	20, 41

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R.	
§ 202.5(a)	10, 28
§ 240.13a–14	2, 5, 6, 12, 23, 24, 27
§ 240.13b2–1	12, 25, 27
§ 240.13b2–2	12, 13, 26, 27
<i>Entity</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	22
